



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 690/2025 & I.As. 27253/2025, I.A. 27254/2025**

TIPS FILMS LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Deepank Singhal, Mr. Shwetank
Tripathi and Mr. Sejjal Malik,
Advocates

versus

HTTPS//0GOMOVIES.COM.TR/ & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Rahul Malhotra, Advocate for
D-31
Mr. Nikhil Gupta, Mr. Arjun
Mookerjee and Mr. Yogesh Singh,
Advocates for D-61
Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr.
Arnav Mittal and Mr. Om Ram,
Advocates for D-90 & D-91

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

%

04.11.2025

I.A. 27254/2025 (for exemption)

1. This is an application seeking exemption from filing an affidavit in accordance with Hague convention.
2. Learned counsel for the plaintiff states that a duly apostilled affidavit will be filed on or before 15.11.2025. The time extension sought is granted.
3. The application stands disposed of.

I.A. 27253/2025 (for directions)

4. This is an application filed on behalf of defendant no. 31 under



Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 for directions.

5. Issue notice. Learned counsel for the plaintiff accepts notice.
6. Let the reply, if any, be filed on or before 15.11.2025.
7. List this matter before the Court on the date already fixed i.e., **17.11.2025.**

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

NOVEMBER 4, 2025/rhc