



\$~34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 690/2025**
TIPS FILMS LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Deepank Singhal,
Ms. Anushree Rauta, Advocates

versus

HTTPS//0GOMOVIES.COM.TR/ & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Yogesh Singh, Mr. Arjun
Mookerjee, Advocates for D-61

Mr. Vignesh Raj T., Advocate
for D-63 & 75

Ms. Nidhi Raman (CGSC),
Mr. Arnav Mittal, GP for D-90
& D-91

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER
14.11.2025

%

I.A. No. 28299/2025 for impleadment of additional defendants (new rogue websites) and alphanumeric/ mirror/ redirect versions of the defendant nos. 1-56 websites pursuant to order dated 11.07.2025 passed by the Hon'ble Court.

1. The plaintiff is seeking to implead additional rogue-websites as defendant nos. 92 to 205 because they have been found to be indulging in illegally disseminating the copyrighted material belonging to the plaintiff. A number of these proposed defendants have multiple numeric variations / mirror versions which are not being impleaded separately but as a part of the proposed defendants of which they are a mirror / alphanumeric



versions. Keeping in view the contents of the suit and the application, the same is allowed. The proposed defendants are impleaded as defendant nos. 92 to 205. Issue summons to newly impleaded defendants.

2. The amended memo filed alongwith this IA is taken on record. Steps be taken to serve them with summons within a week, through the electronic mode only.

3. Access to these proposed defendants has already been blocked by defendant nos. 90 & 91, as per the contents of the IA. The order blocking the rogue-websites passed by the Hon'ble Court on **11.07.2025** shall operate qua the freshly impleaded defendants as well in terms of relevant directions contained in **para 22 (a)** of the aforesaid order passed by the Hon'ble Court. The complete table of the defendants being impleaded today is reproduced in Table D attached to this IA. Plaintiff is directed to serve a copy of this order to the concerned DNR's who are directed to comply in regard to these defendants in accordance with the directions contained in para 22 (b) and (c) of the order dated 11.07.2025 of the Hon'ble Court. Table D shall be deemed to form a part of this order and hence, be served alongwith a copy of this order, on the concerned DNR's. **IA is allowed and disposed off** accordingly. On request, plaintiff is permitted to serve defendant nos. 1 to 205 except those who have already been served, through email only.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

NOVEMBER 14, 2025/sk