



\$~54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010422682025

+ **CS(COMM) 690/2025**

TIPS FILMS LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Devangini Rai and Mr. Raj,
Advocates.

versus

HTTPS//0GOMOVIES.COM.TR/ & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Rahul Malhotra and Ms. Manika
Mudgal, Advocates for D-31.

Mr. Mrinal Ojha, Mr. Debarshi Dutta,
Mr. Shivam Tiwari, Ms. Anmol Dhindsa and Mr.
Aditya Dash, Advocates for D-61/GoDaddy.com
LLC.

Ms. Harshitha Rathod, Advocate for D-63, 73 and
75.

Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr. Arnav Mittal,
GP and Ms. Nikita Singh, Advocate for D-90 and
91.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

% **13.08.2026**

I.A. 27253/2025 (u/S 151 CPC)

1. This application is filed on behalf of Defendant No. 31 for certain directions pursuant to the liberty granted by this Court on 11.07.2025.
2. It is stated in the application that Defendant No. 31 does not host any movies on its servers and instead uses third party's file hosting services and



its website merely shares the links of the movies, which are available on other websites. There is a categorical denial of Defendant No. 31 being an infringing website.

3. Be that as it may, it is undertaken on behalf of Defendant No. 31 that the said Defendant shall not engage in any unauthorized streaming of any content over which the Plaintiff has rights. Defendant No. 31 also undertakes to remove the links of third party websites from its website to ensure that Plaintiff's works and content related thereto are not communicated, hosted, streamed and/or made available for viewing and downloading in any manner without Plaintiff's authorization, on its websites through the internet, in any manner whatsoever.

4. Let an affidavit of undertaking to this effect be filed by Defendant No. 31 within two weeks from today.

5. List before Court on 01.09.2026.

I.A. 16142/2025 (u/O XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 r/w Section 151 CPC by Plaintiff)

6. List before Court on 01.09.2026.

7. Interim order to continue till the next date of hearing.

CS(COMM) 690/2025

8. List before the learned Joint Registrar for further proceedings on 31.08.2026.

JYOTI SINGH, J

AUGUST 13, 2026

S.Sharma